
MEMORANDUM

South Florida Regional Planning Council 
1 Oakwood Boulevard, Suite 250, Hollywood, Florida 33020 

 954.924-3653 Phone, 954.924-3654 FAX 
www.sfregionalcouncil.org 

AGENDA ITEM #III.F 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE: JULY 21, 2025 

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS 

FROM: STAFF 

SUBJECT: FY 2024-2025 AMENDED OPERATING BUDGET 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Please find herewith the amended Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25 for your review and approval. 
The Council’s total revenue budget has increased by $368,876, from $3,092,722 to $3,461,598. This increase 
is primarily attributed to new and expanded project funding, including additional allocations from FDOT 
District 6, HMEP Planning and Training, and FDEP Regional Resilience. Growth in trust fund activities, 
especially related to Brownfields programs, also contributed to the revised revenue projections. 

The Council’s amended expenditure budget for FY 2024-25 reflects a corresponding increase to $3,461,598, 
up from the originally approved $3,092,722. The increase is primarily related to higher pass-through 
expenses for professional consultants and legal services. These adjustments ensure the Council remains 
responsive to project demands while strengthening its financial sustainability. 

Recommendation 

Approve the Amended Operating Budget for FY 2024-2025. 



S outhFloridaR egionalP lanningCouncil

Budgetfor

FY 2024-25

FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25

P R O P O S ED

BU DGET

A M EN DED

BU DGET

GEN ER A L FU N D 1,291,527.00$ $1,296,527

M em bershipDues 1,226,527 1,226,527$

Interest& O therIncom e 65,000 70,000

L ocalFundedP rojects 353,350 425,918

M iam iDadeT P O 50,000 50,000

S FR T A -L andU seT ransportation 100,000 100,000

FDO T District6 P rofS ervices 50,000 88,158

S outheastFloridaCom m unity Developm entFund,Inc. 68,500 67,910

Econom icForecastingP artnership 28,400 63,400

S outheastFloridaR egionalP rosperity Institute 1,700 1,700

DaniaBeachVulnerability Assessm ent 54,750 54,750

T O T A L GEN ER A L & L O CA L FU N DS 1,644,877 1,722,445

S P ECIAL R EVEN U EFU N DS

FederalFundedP rojects 827,324 916,806

EDA/EDD CEDS 70,000 70,000

DHS /U AS IAnalysts 242,000 242,000

DHS /U AS ICS A 272,617 272,617

FDEM /HM EP -P lanning,O ct-S ept 20,677 50,530

FDEM /HM EP -T raining,O ct-S ept 62,030 119,992

DO D/R esiliency P lanning 50,000 50,000

DO E-CleanCities 110,000 111,667

S tateFundedP rojects 91,021 230,463

FDEM /L EP C 90,000 90,000

FDEP R egionalR esilience 139,566

FDEM /M onroeHas0722/06/23 1,021 897

T rustFunds 529,500 591,884

EDA-ConsolidatedR L F 178,000 160,664

EDA-R L FCAR ES Act 244,000 229,701

BR O W N FIEL DS R L F 77,500 63,374

EP A BR O W N FIEL DS HO M ES T EAD 68,209

EP A BR O W N FIEL DS R L FII 30,000 69,936

T O T A L S P ECIAL R EVEN U EFU N DS 1,447,845 1,739,153

T O T A L R evenues 3,092,722$ 3,461,598$

2025 2025

R EVEN U ES



S outhFloridaR egionalP lanningCouncil

Budgetfor

FY 2024-25

FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25

EX P EN DIT U R ES P R O P O S ED

BU DGET

A M EN DED

BU DGET

CapitalExpenditures:

Equipm ent 15,000$ 15,000$

L easeholdIm provem ent-S oftcosts 10,000 -

L easeholdIm provem ent-Hardcosts(netoflandlordcredit) - -

S ubtotal 25,000 15,000

CoreO peratingExpenses(Allocated):

S alary 1,213,817 1,173,270

L eave 222,481 280,750

FringeBenefits 539,030 511,218

JanitorialS ervices 9,000 9,000

L egalS ervices 45,000 66,050

FinancialS ervices 62,500 62,500

P rofessionalConsultants 15,000 15,000

T ravel 10,000 10,000

M iscellaneousExpenses 1,000 1,000

P rinting,Advertising,N otices 35,000 48,597

S upplies 15,500 21,520

P rofessionalDevelopm ent 16,000 16,000

O ccupancy 118,450 118,450

U tilitiesElectric/S anitation 6,200 6,200

R epairs& M aintenance 6,200 6,200

CouncilR eserveFund 25,479 154,100

S torage 7,500 7,500

O fficeAutom ation 68,000 68,000

Com m unication,P ostage 7,500 10,414

Insurance 45,000 54,900

S ubtotal 2,468,657 2,640,669

P ass-throughExpenses

L egalS ervices 43,852 80,268

FinancialS ervices 1,200 3,038

P rofessionalConsultants 34,970 237,958

P BS O AnalystS alary & Fringe 467,834 467,834

T ravel 44,848 7,254

M iscellaneousExpenses - -

P rinting,Advertising,N otices 988 2,460

S upplies 421 624

P rofessionalDevelopm ent 3,502 652

O fficeAutom ation - 3,469

Com m unication,P ostage 150 1,072

Insurance 1,300 1,300

R eim bursem entfrom Borrow er - -

S ubtotal 599,065 805,929

T O T A L EX P EN DIT U R ES 3,092,722 3,461,598

BadDebt 25,000 25,000

IncreaseinFundBalanceR eserve -$ -$

20252025




